
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

A Ahmed 
Godwin 
Humphries 
R Jamil 
Wood 
 

A E Coates 
J A Glentworth 

A Griffiths C R Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

S Akhtar 
Shabir Hussain 
U H Khan 
J Lintern 
Mohammed 

P W Clarke 
P G Sullivan 

A Naylor  C Whitaker 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe - Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay - i2i Patient Involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation Care 
Trust  
Helen Rushworth - Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

P
[...]
round paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 

 



 

 

whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
  

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   CANCER SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE 

 
The report of the Chief Operating Officers, Bradford District and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership (Document “T”) provides an 
update on performance against the key cancer standards and actions 
being taken to improve performance as a follow on from the last report 
brought in 2019.  This paper also includes an update on the early 
phase pilot of the Tackling lung cancer pilot and the subsequent 
Targeted Lung Health Check Programme. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) Note the current outcomes of the targeted lung cancer 

health checks project. 
 
(2) Note the placed based initiatives being implemented to 
 support improvement in update of cancer screening 
 programmes. 
 
(3) Note the current performance in cancer services in 

Bradford District and Craven, and the improvements being 
made to cancer services following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
(janet.hargreaves@bradford.nhs.uk) 

 
 

1 - 24 

 
6.   CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document 
“U”) seeks the committee’s comments on proposed changes to adult 
social care services non-residential charges from April 2023. 
 
Recommended – 

25 - 44 

mailto:janet.hargreaves@bradford.nhs.uk


 

 

 
(1) That the Committee comments on the proposals as part of 

the wider consultation exercise being undertaken by the 
Health & Wellbeing Department, ensuring that due regard is 
made to the Council’s public sector duty as set out in the 
Equality Act 2010. 

 
(2)  That the Committee’s remarks be reported back to the 

Executive when making a decision on this issue at its 
meeting in February 2023 

 
(Jane Wood – 01274 437312) 

 
  

7.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “V”) 
presents the Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1)  That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A 

and considers any amendments or additions it may wish to 
make. 

 
(2) That the Committee notes that the March meeting will take 

place on Wednesday 22 March 2023. 
 
(2) That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be 

regularly reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 

 

45 - 50 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 

Report of the Chief Operating Officers, Bradford District 
and Craven Health and Care Partnership to the meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 19 January 2023 

T 
 
 
Subject: Cancer services and performance 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
 
• To update on the early pilot for tackling lung cancer and the targeted lung health check 

programme  
 

• To update on the uptake of cancer screening services and diagnosing cancers early to 
achieve better outcomes and quality of life for patients.  

 
• To update on cancer performance at Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust and Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 
 
• To update on the ongoing impact that the Covid pandemic has had on delivering cancer 

services including an update on implementation plans instigated to ensure continuation 
of cancer services at this time and post Covid recovery plans 

 
• To highlight the number of proactive initiatives and developments in cancer services 

within primary, community and secondary care that are helping to tackle performance 
issues as well as addressing health inequalities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Janet Hargreaves 
Phone:  
E-mail: 
Janet.Hargreaves@bradford.nhs.uk  

   
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:Janet.Hargreaves@bradford.nhs.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report is for members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee providing 

an update on performance against the key cancer standards and actions being taken 
to improve performance as a follow on from the last report brought in 2019.  This 
paper also includes an update on the early phase pilot of the Tackling lung cancer pilot 
and the subsequent Targeted Lung Health Check Programme. 
 

1.2 During Covid, cancer services remained a priority for the NHS and our colleagues 
worked to maintain services throughout and post the pandemic. As seen across all 
health and care services and health and care systems - regionally and nationally - 
Covid has presented major challenges in meeting our performance targets. One of the 
most significant impacts was a sharp reduction in the number of people coming 
forward and being referred urgently with suspected cancer and referred from cancer 
screening programmes, the latter of which were suspended at the height of the 
pandemic. 

 
1.3 Our recovery from the pandemic is continuing at pace and for some of the targets we 

are in the top quarter for performance against the core NHS cancer standards. 
However, we recognise there are still areas where our performance has not recovered 
to the levels we would want it to - this is due to the significant pressures we are seeing 
in our urgent and emergency care system and partly due to patient choice (people not 
coming forward for tre
[...]
ated Care Board) linking closely with Bradford Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTHFT), and Airedale NHS Foundation Trust (AFT) at 
cancer specialty level.  
 
3.2 The key metrics include performance against  

- the two week waits (referral to assessment), the Two-Week Wait appointment 
system was introduced so that anyone with symptoms that might indicate cancer 
could be seen by a specialist as quickly as possible; 
- 31 days (time to first treatment) that has a target for 96% of patients to start any 
type of treatment for a new primary cancer within one month (31 days) from the 
decision to treat; 
- 62 days (referral to treatment) that has a target for all cancer treatment pathways 
is for at least 85% of patients to start their first treatment for cancer within two 
months (62 days) of an urgent GP referral;  
- backlog (patients waiting 63 to 103 days and over 104 days); and  

Page 3



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

- performance against a new 28 day Faster Diagnosis Standard (FDS) that was 
introduced in April 2021 and officially monitored from October 2021. This standard 
requires 75% patients to receive a cancer diagnosis or the all clear within 28-days 
of referral. 

 
3.3 Following a Scrutiny Chair’s briefing on Tuesday 10 January 2023 it was agreed this 
paper would provide the core narrative to support the performance figures, with an 
opportunity for discussion during the meeting on Thursday 19 January 2023. 
 
In light of the above we have shared performance information in the appendices. 
Please see table one in Appendix Two that shows the current national Cancer 
Waiting Times Standards. 
 
3.4 NHS England future plans are to change the cancer waiting times standards and aims 
to streamline current existing targets into 3 overall targets: 
 

• The 28-day FDS – People who have been urgently referred for suspected cancer, 
have breast symptoms, or have been picked up through cancer screening
[...]
in an attempt to increase cervical cancer 
screening uptake in women We are also currently working with Bradford University on 
an innovative research project to work with South Asian men in an attempt to increase 
cervical cancer screening uptake in women. This will involve working with elders, 
mosques, community groups etc to educate on the importance of the screen and support 
and encourage women to engage in the screening programme. The project will begin in 
early 2023. 
 
4.19 In addition, working in collaboration with Cancer Research UK and West Yorkshire 
and Harrogate Cancer Alliance, we have identified trained Cancer Champions in the 

Page 7



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

majority of GP Practices across our place. This allows for a point of contact for people to 
ask questions, discuss concerns etc around cancer, in particular cancer screening and 
help to encourage people to take their screen. 
 

Page 8



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

5. Cancer services and support within our hospitals 
 
5.1 Cancer Services and Covid During Covid cancer services remained an absolute 
priority for the NHS and staff worked to maintain services throughout and post the 
pandemic. 
 
5.2 On 23 March 2020, the NHS issued national guidance to support clinicians on 
treatment decision-making and prioritisation, and to inform conversations with patients on 
treatment plans:  
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2020/03/specialty-
guide-acute-treatment-cancer-23-march-2020.pdf  
 
5.3 On 30 March 2020, national guidance recommended that urgent consideration should 
be given to consolidating cancer surgery in a Covid-free hub, with centralised triage to 
prioritise patients based on clinical need: 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/publication/advice-to-trusts-on-maintaining-
cancer-treatment-during-the-covid-19-response/ 
 
5.4 Both Bradford (BTHF
[...]
ients have timely identification of their suspected cancer. 

• Additional admin and clinical staff to help with the management of the Patient Tracking List 
and escalation process; and to implement Personalised Care interventions to help support 
Cancer Care Reviews in Primary Care.  

• Workforce development initiatives with external partners to develop cancer nurse specialist 
roles. 

• Service Improvement Lead in post to help develop and implement new ways of working to 
ensure people living with and beyond cancer have an improved experience and help 
support self-supported management.  

Page 13



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

 

Page 14



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

8. Contribution to corporate priorities 
 Not applicable 
 
9. Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to  

• Note the current outcomes of the targeted lung cancer health checks project 

• Note the placed based initiatives being implemented to support improvement in 
update of cancer screening programmes  

• Note the current performance in cancer services in Bradford District and Craven, 
and the improvements being made to cancer services following the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
10. Background documents 
 

Not applicable 
 
11. Not for publication documents 
 

None 
 
12. Appendices 
 
Appendix One: Targeted Lung Health Checks 
Appendix Two: National Cancer Waiting Time Standards 
Appendix Three: BTHFT cancer performance standards 
Appendix Four: AFT cancer performance standards 
 

 

 

Page 15



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

12.1 Appendix One 

Appendix One 
Targeted lung health check.doc 
 

12.2 Appendix Two 

Table One: National Cancer Waiting Time Standards 
 
2 week wait targets - This standard sets a time limit of two weeks to be seen by a specialist when 
referred urgently for further investigation. It measures the time from 
Urgent referral fo
[...]
ed changes to adult social care non-
residential charges 
 
Summary statement: To seek the committee’s comments on proposed 
changes to adult social care services non-residential charges from April 2023. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
 
The Equality Act 2010 sets out the duty for public authorities to ensure that while 
exercising their function they are not discriminating directly or indirectly against any group 
or individual.  
 
We have undertaken a detailed Equality Impact Assessment, which is attached to this 
report as Appendix A. Our assessment suggests that these proposals will have no 
detrimental impact on equality and diversity, however there is a group who may be 
impacted on financially, and we have put in place mitigations, which are set out in the 
Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix A. Bradford Adult Social Care services, will 
continue to support the needs of all groups who are currently in receipt of support, and 
those who may need support in the future. 

  
Iain MacBeath  
Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 

Portfolio: Healthy People and Places 
 
 

  
Report Contact: Jane Wood, Assistant 
Director Commissioning and Integration  
Phone: (01274) 437312 
E-mail: jane.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper seeks the Committee’s comments on a consultation on proposed 
changes to Adult Social Care non-residential charges with effect from 1 April 2023. 
These proposed changes are in addition to the annual inflation uplift applied to 
charges from April each year. 
 

1.2 This is a targeted consultation with people identified as being directly impacted. 
There are currently 504 people who use social care services who have been 
financially assessed as having the means to pay for the full cost of their care. In 
addition, the consultation will also contact people identified by our operational social 
work teams as likely to be entering the service in the coming months. If consultation 
is approved, the data will be re-run as at 30 November 2022 to identify any changes 
to ensure only those impacted are included in the consultation. 
 

1.3 These changes are part of the preparatory work for the Government’s adult social 
care charging reforms, albeit the Government announced these reforms would be 
delayed to October 2025 in the Chancellor’s autumn statement.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Care Act 2014 is the primary legislation providing the single legal framework for 
charging for care and support, with the Care and Support Regulations governing 
the scope of ‘local authorities’ power to charge for meeting eligible needs and for 
financial assessments under the primary legislation.  
 

2.2 Bradford’s Non Residential Care Services Policy sets out the Councils approach to 
delivery of the requirements set out in the Care Act 2014. 

 
2.3 The proposed consultation relates to charging service users who have been 

assessed as having the means to pay, the actual cost to the Council for their social 
care services, as opposed to a subsidised rate as at present.  In the financial 
assessment any disability related costs are taken into account.   These are the 
extra costs incurred by a service user to meet a specific need due to a medical 
condition or disability. 
 

2.4 These proposed changes will impact directly on two cohorts of Adult Social Care 
service users:  

i. those termed ‘full-cost-payers’ who have assets and savings above the 
current capital threshold of £23,250. 

ii. those who are not currently charged at the maximum level of their financially 
assessed contribution. 

 
2.5 The number of service users impacted and the cost of their packages of care and 

support are based on data at August 2022. As care packages can change for a 
variety of reasons: a service user is no longer receiving a service or following a care 
review and/or a financial assessment review, the number o
[...]
charges based on actual costs to 
apply this increase to all service users.  
 

• The Council currently has 119 services users who make a contribution to the 
cost of their care but do not pay the ‘full-cost’, receiving a total of 566.5 hours of 
care and support per week (this is predominantly Home Care).  For 42 service 
users the increase would be capped at their maximum assessed contribution, 
for 77 it would be the full 36.81% increase. Further detail is provided in Tables 4 
-5 in Appendix B along with a summary of the weekly increase in charges per 
week. 

 
2.7 New Charging Reforms, as set out in Appendix C, will be introduced in October 

2023 and these changes will reset and prepare CBMDC for the implementation of 
those new regulations. 
 

Page 27



2.8 The Council is proposing it charges the actual cost of these services from April 
2023. While the Council has the powers to charge at the ‘actual’ cost given the 
percentage increase, it is proposing to consult with those directly impacted.  
 

2.9 Table 1 sets out the proposed consultation actions and timelines.  
 
Table 1:  
 

 Activity Description Timescale 

1 Formal consultation begins 13th Dec 2022 

2 Communication 
and information 
sharing with 
service users 

• Letters to be sent out to the current cohort of 
service user providing an explanation of the 
proposed changes and description of the 
impact on them as individuals. 

• The letter will also include a contact email and 
phone for the service user or their 
carer/advocate to follow up for additional 
information. 

• Each person will be offered a new care 
assessment, a new financial assessment and 
welfare benefits advice in case any of these 
change the value of their contribution.  

13th Dec 2022 

3 Communication 
and information 
sharing with 
community 
groups 

• Information related to the changes to be 
shared with community organisations who 
provide welfare advice support.  

• This will include material that summarises t
[...]


7.1 The Care Act 2014 sets out that individuals are expected to meet the full cost of 
their care unless their financial assessment sets out they need to make a lesser or 
a nil contribution towards their care.  Under the Care Act 2014 legislation the 
Council has discretion to:   

• Set a minimum income guarantee above the statutory rate.  
• Set charges as a percentage of service users maximum disposable income. 
• Apply a weekly maximum cap on charges. 

 
7.2 All of these options would reduce income to the Council from Adult Social Care 

charges which would have an adverse impact on spending.  Non-statutory 
preventative services may need to be reduced which would be detrimental to those 
who rely on such services to remain healthy in their own homes and communities.  

7.3 The option proposed in this paper to be consulted on means that people who have 
been financially assessed as having the ability to pay for their care do so in full, until 
such a time as their assets fall below the Government threshold. This will also 
maximise their contribution towards the social care cap proposed as a new reform 
by the Government. 

 

Page 29



8. RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 That the Committee comments on the proposals as part of the wider consultation 
exercise being undertaken by the Health & Wellbeing Department, ensuring that 
due regard is made to the Council’s public sector duty as set out in the Equality Act 
2010. 

8.2  That the Committee’s remarks be reported back to the Executive when making a 
decision on this issue at its meeting in February 2023. 

 
9. APPENDICES 

Appendix A Equality Impact Assessment  
Appendix B Summary Data on impact for ‘full-cost payers’ 
Appendix C Summary Data for services users not paying at their maximum 

assessed contribution.  
Appendix D Proposed Social Care Charging Reforms. 
 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

• Care Act 2014. 

• Care Act Care and Support Statutory Guidance.  

• Regulations 2.3. Care and Support (Charging and
[...]
ion we will work with the service user and their family members, carers and 
advocates to support the implementation of the new charges.  If we do agree to take a 
phased approach, then we will need to add this in here. 

 

Page 43



 10 

Section 3: What evidence you have used? 
 
3.1 What evidence do you hold to back up this assessment?  

See section 2.3 

 
3.2 Do you need further evidence? 

A new financial assessment would be needed for all existing service users to ensure that we are 
using the most up to date financial information to determine the new charging costs. 

 
Section 4: Consultation Feedback 
 
4.1 Results from any previous consultations 

The main message from the consultation undertaken in 2016 was around the potential 
disproportionate impact on low income groups and the need for robust mitigation actions to be put 
in place.  

 
4.2 Your departmental feedback 

When people are financially assessed their outgoings including home maintenance are taken into 
account. People can also appeal against a decision if they feel they cannot afford to pay. 

The basis of the proposal is that people are assessed in line with most other local authorities and 
based on people’s assessed ability to pay. The current policy has a system of appeal in place and 
this will also continue to be the case. 

The intention and practice continues to be the equitable application of all Council policies 

 
4.3 Feedback from current consultation  

N/A 
 

4.4 Your departmental response to this feedback – include any changes made to 
the proposal as a result of the feedback 
N/A 

  

Page 44



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 17 January 2023 

V 
 
 
Subject:  Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
This report presents the Committee’s work programme 2022/23 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
y above peer group and above the England average.

	A4c Cancer 62 Day First Treatment
	62 Day First Treatment performance (Target 85%)
	62 Day First Treatment performance - National Comparison
	Performance for October 2022 was achieved = 88.2%


	6 CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGES
	HSC19JanDocU AppA
	Section 2: What the impact of the proposal is likely to be
	Section 3: What evidence you have used?
	Section 4: Consultation Feedback


	7 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	HSC19JanDocV APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 19 
January 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 1635 
Concluded 1855 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
GREEN 

Godwin 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Wood 
  

Coates 
Glentworth 
  

Griffiths 
  

Whitaker 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe – Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i Patient Involvement Network - Bradford District NHS Foundation Care 
Trust 
 
Observers:  Councillor Ferriby, Healthy People and Place Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies: Helen Rushworth, Co-opted member  
 
COUNCILLOR JAMIL IN THE CHAIR 
 
  
23.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
   

24.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
   
  

25.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no recommendations referred to the Committee. 
  
  



 
2 

  
26.   CANCER SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE 

 
The report of the Chief Operating Officers, Bradford District and Craven Health 
and Care Partnership (Document “T”) provided an update on performance 
against the key cancer standards and actions being taken to improve 
performance as a follow on from the last report brought in 2019.  This paper also 
included an update on the early phase pilot of the Tackling lung cancer pilot and 
the subsequent Targeted Lung Health Check Programme. 
  
Representatives from the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership were present and at the invitation of the Chair, gave a synopsis of the 
report, that during Covid, cancer services remained a priority for the NHS and our 
colleagues worked to maintain services throughout and post the pandemic. As 
seen across all health and care services and health and care systems - regionally 
and nationally - Covid had presented major challenges in meeting performance 
targets. One of the most significant impacts was a sharp reduction in the number 
of people coming forward and being referred urgently with suspected cancer and 
referred from cancer screening programmes, the latter of which were suspended 
at the height of the pandemic. 
  
Preceding the introduction, a PowerPoint presentation titled “Cancer Services and 
Performance” was presented to the committee that covered the following subject 
areas: 

         Lung Cancer Pilot 
         Targeted Lung Health Check Programme 
         National Cancer Standards 
         Cancer Screening Uptake 
         Cancer Screening Initiatives 
         Covid-19 and our recovery (cancer specific) 
         *BTHFT 2 week wait performance 
         **AFT 28 day Faster Diagnosis Standard 
         **AFT 62 day first treatment 

  
* Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
** Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 
  
A question and answer session ensued: 

         What were the reasons behind the contents within this report being 
identical to one presented to the committee a few years ago and had there 
been a slow progression in services? 

o   The consequences of Covid had a detrimental impact on moving 
forward with many projects and services within the health service; 

o   A number of service areas had only now begun to accelerate to the 
extent of meeting full potential; 

         For the purpose of improving health inequalities, how was cancer 
awareness being addressed? 

o   It was about identifying the right triage and amongst many, 
pharmacies located in highly populated areas were playing a 
significant role with the means of a direct hotline to Hospitals; 

         Had the service experienced people not wishing to attend referrals? 



 
3 

o   Yes, there was a percentage of people who were reluctant to attend 
screening; 

         Was there any focus being invested in the universal human papillomavirus 
(HPV) immunisation programme, as this was a vaccine that had the 
potential to eradicate cervical cancer? 

o   Despite difficulty in engaging with young people, the team was 
focused on engagement work directly in communities and via social 
media; 

         Was screening for cervical cancer a cost effective programme? 
o   This was an absolute essential service for the reasons that the 

uptake of cancer screening services and diagnosing cancers early 
achieved better outcomes and quality of life for patients; 

         It was concerning to stablish that in the region of only 50% of people were 
responding to cancer screening. Was there anything that Councillors could 
do in their respective wards to assist the service? 

o   Any form of assistance would be helpful especially in communities 
that may possess language barriers; and, 

         Had the service looked into gaining assistance from community 
champions and groups to assist in engagement work? 

o   This was an area that would be looked into. 
  
During the discussion, made known that due to a change in services, many 
patients were unable to visit their GP without being interviewed by the surgery 
staff and, in some occasions, people were unable to communicate their medical 
issues correctly due to language barriers and this may result in people not being 
eligible to be seen by a GP. 
  
A further comment was made that it would be a difficult task for patients with 
mental health issues not being able to explain their medical concerns effectively 
and therefore without physical health checks, it was possible that individual needs 
may be overlooked due to work pressures, pressure on existing resources, staff 
shortages and therefore patients being discharged from hospital care. In order to 
improve this area, it was paramount that the operational aspect of discharging 
patients be visited. 
  
The Chair concluded the discussion of the item by stating that if there was a 
pressure on services, then maybe the option of extending services to the 
weekend in order to meet the demand could be taken into consideration. 
  
Resolved: - 
  
(1)       That the current outcomes of the targeted lung cancer health check 

project be welcomed; and, 
  
(2)       That a further update be presented in 18 months’ time to include 

information on: 
a.    the full roll out of the lung cancer health check project; 
b.    the uptake of the HPV vaccine; and 
c.    that where possible, data be presented for different groups and 

areas of the Bradford District. 
  



 
4 

Action: Chief Operating Officers, Bradford District and Craven Health and 
Care Partnership 
  
  
  

27.   CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “U”) 
sought the committee’s comments on a consultation on proposed changes to 
Adult Social Care non-residential charges with effect from 1 April 2023. These 
proposed changes were in addition to the annual inflation uplift applied to charges 
from April each year. 
  
The Strategic Director was in attendance and with the invitation of the Chair,  
gave a narration on the contents contained in the report. He explained that this 
was a targeted consultation with people identified as being directly impacted. 
There were currently 504 people who used social care services who had been 
financially assessed as having the means to pay for the full cost of their care. In 
addition, the consultation would also contact people identified by our operational 
social work teams as likely to be entering the service in the coming months. If 
consultation is approved, the data would be re-run as at 30 November 2022 to 
identify any changes to ensure only those impacted were included in the 
consultation. 
  
The changes were part of the preparatory work for the Government’s adult social 
care charging reforms, albeit the Government announced these reforms would be 
delayed to October 2025 in the Chancellor’s autumn statement.  
  
A question and answer session ensued: 

         Where was the capacity to give advice and welfare as Bradford struggled 
at present? 

o   Capacity had been produced to communicate information sharing 
with community groups in regards to the changes to be shared with 
community organisations who provided welfare advice support; 

         In terms of costs, what if people struggled to pay? 
o   The government allowed discount schemes; 

         What would be the quality of access to the new reforms? 
o   Further to information from the government, this was would be based 

on social and financial aspects; 
         What was the reason behind the increase of patients? 

o   It was a target consultation exercise that involved engagement 
through various means; and, 

         Why were some people that needed help not picked up in the process 
previously? 

o   It was possible that many people may not have been able to afford 
the costs associated with non-residential support and therefore 
dropped out of the system. However, in regards to current times, if 
people stated that they were unable to afford services then an 
officer would visit the person and undertake an assessment to 
establish whether their payments could be subsidised. 



 
5 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted and that the remarks of the Committee be reported 
back to the Executive when making a decision on this issue at its meeting 
in February 2023. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
  
  
  

28.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “V”) presented 
the Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item 
  
  
 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


